

University of Arizona Study Abroad Billing and Payment Policies: National Student Exchange

NATIONAL STUDENT EXCHANGE CHARGES

To participate in a National Student Exchange (NSE) program, each applicant is required to pay the following:

- NSE Program Fee
- University of Arizona Tuition and Fees
- Mandatory International Health Insurance (for Canada and Guam placements only)

NSE Program Fee

Students that participate in the NSE program must pay a **non-refundable** \$200 NSE Program Fee that will be charged to a student's University of Arizona Bursar's account. The NSE Program Fee covers all services related to the administration of the National Student Exchange program at the University of Arizona and will be charged regardless of whether a student accepts or declines their NSE placement.

University of Arizona Tuition and Fees

Students must pay their regular University of Arizona tuition and fees as part of their study abroad program. Please note: University of Arizona tuition and fees are calculated based on several factors, including residency status, number of units offered in your study abroad program, and guaranteed tuition rates.

Mandatory International Health Insurance

Students that are placed at a university in Canada or Guam will be enrolled into a comprehensive and mandatory international health insurance plan with GeoBlue Health Insurance. The cost will be billed at \$3 per day for each day of the exchange program, plus two days on either end of the program dates to allow for travel time.

Charges Billed by Host Institution

Students may have optional or mandatory host campus fees, which will be billed directly by the hosting institution. These fees may include, but are not limited to, course-related fees, laboratory fees, housing, and incoming NSE student fees. Students are responsible for determining what expenses are associated with their host institution.

BILLING

University of Arizona Study Abroad will bill program charges to a student's University of Arizona Bursar's account in accordance with Bursar's dates and deadlines (<u>https://bursar.arizona.edu/dates/deadlines</u>) for the appropriate study abroad term.

Charges may appear on a student's University of Arizona Bursar's account in any combination of the following categories: **TUIT** (tuition), **HOUS** (housing) and **OTHR** (other).



Completion of the **Commit to Program Form** in UAbroad following acceptance into a NSE program serves as the student's official financial commitment to participate in a National Student Exchange program. In the event that a student decides to withdraw from the program, the student's University of Arizona Bursar's account will be charged in accordance with the **University of Arizona Study Abroad Withdrawal Policy**: https://global.arizona.edu/study-abroad/financial-information

PAYMENT

- Students can pay their accounts according to <u>University of Arizona Bursar's Office payment</u> options.
- Charges are due and must be paid according to the University of Arizona Bursar's Office payment deadline set forth in the students' UAccess account.
- Late fees for past due balances will be assessed to the student's University of Arizona Bursar's account in accordance with <u>University of Arizona Bursar's Office policy</u>.
- Students whose accounts are delinquent will be subject to a past due balance charge, recovery of collection and legal costs, and withholding of University services. See https://bursar.arizona.edu/past-due/holds.

I HAVE READ AND I UNDERSTAND THIS STUDY ABROAD BILLING AND PAYMENT POLICY. IT IS MY RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE THE CONTENTS OF THIS POLICY KNOWN TO THOSE WHO HAVE ANY FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR OR ARE OTHERWISE FINANCIALLY INVOLVED IN ANY STUDY ABROAD PROGRAM PAYMENTS (e.g. parents, relatives, financial institutions). I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I AM SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OUTLINED ABOVE.